Directors’ meeting resolution to propose the agenda for the shareholders'

meeting.

0.6291

90 % of the weighted average share price 15 business days prior to the Board

of Directors’ meeting resolution to propose the agenda for the shareholders'

meeting.

0.5662

If the offering price of the newly issued ordinary shares offered by the way of private placement is

lower than 90 percent of the market price as per the criteria under Notification No. TorJor. 28/2565, such

shares offered for sale are not subject to the silent period.

2 The allocation of the newly issued ordinary shares of the Company by way of private placement

and the list of the Investors

The resolution of the Board of Directors’ meeting to proposing to the Extraordinary Shareholders’
Meeting No. 1/2024 in order to approve the issuance and allocation of the newly issued ordinary shares
either for one time or several times, in the amount not exceeding 440,000,000 shares at a par value of THB
0.60 per share with the total value of not exceeding THB 264,000,000 by the way of private placement to
3 Investors. Details as follows:

Name
Amount Allocated

(Shares)

Offering Price

(THB/share)

Total Consideration

(THB)

(1) Mr. Nachaphol Songtis 176,666,667  0.60 106,000,000.20

(2) Miss Teeranan Songtis 176,666,667  0.60 106,000,000.20

(3) Miss Jitra Songtit 86,666,666 0.60 51,999,999.60

Page 8

List of ACC top 10 shareholders of the company before and after the capital increase by the way of

private placement (as of September 9, 2024)

Name

before PP after PP

Amount of

Shares

(Shares)

proportion

Amount of

Shares

(Shares)

proportion

(1) Songtis Family   440,000,000 19.72%

Mr. Nachaphol Songtis  - - 176,666,667  7.92%

Miss Teeranan Songtis  - - 176,666,667  7.92%

Miss Jitra Songtit - - 86,666,666  3.89%

(2) Siripoke Family 132,846,000 9.89% 177,127,999 7.94%

Mrs. Supin Siripoke  132,496,000  9.87% 176,661,333  7.92%

Miss Sakaofah Siripoke 350,000 0.03% 466,666 0.02%

(3) Seneepakonkai Family 78,988,000 5.88% 105,317,332 4.72%

Miss Arporn Seneepakonkai  30,700,000  2.29% 40,933,333  1.83%

Miss Arpha Seneepakonkai 25,900,000 1.93% 34,533,333 1.55%

Mr. Rojanasak Seneepakonkai 14,188,000 1.06% 18,917,333 0.85%

Mr. Anuroj Seneepakonkai 8,200,000 0.61% 10,933,333 0.49%

(4) Atchariyasombat Family   65,089,200  4.85%   86,785,599  3.89%

Mr. Thanakrit Atchariyasombat  50,575,900  3.77% 67,434,533  3.02%

Mr. Susintak Atchariyasombat 13,513,300 1.01% 18,017,733 0.81%

Miss Sirikorn Atchariyasombat 1,000,000 0.07% 1,333,333 0.06%

(5) Mr. Pakorn Teerathamrong  50,367,300  3.75% 67,156,400  3.01%

(6) LGT BANK (SINGAPORE) LTD  47,568,000  3.54% 63,424,000  2.84%

(7) Mr. Suppachai Watthanasuwisut 45,965,673  3.42% 61,287,564  2.75%

Page 9

(8) Mrs. Pornpun Thunyasiri  44,880,100  3.34% 59,840,133  2.68%

(9) Miss Pattharee Wongthonglin  36,400,000  2.71% 48,533,333  2.18%

(10) Pissasunthorn Family 27,778,200 2.07% 37,037,599 1.66%

Miss Areerat Pissasunthorn  25,328,200 1.89% 33,770,933 1.51%

Mr. Pisit Pissasunthorn  1,500,000 0.11% 2,000,000 0.09%

Miss Watcharaporn Pissasunthorn 950,000 0.07% 1,266,666 0.06%

Minority Shareholders 813,173,150  60.55% 1,084,230,871  48.60%

Total Shares 1,343,055,623 100.00% 2,230,740,830 100.00%

Remarks : Existing shareholders who received the allocation of newly issued ordinary shares exercise PPO rights in full

3. Type of Investors that will receive the offering of newly issued ordinary shares and relationship

with such Investors

1) Mr. Nachaphol Songtis

Shares amount Allocated : Not Exceeding 176,666,667 Shares

Offering Price : THB 0.60 per share

Total Value : THB 106,000,000.20

Nationality : Thai

Address : 402 Sukhonthasawat Road Lardprao District, Bangkok

Occupation : Businessperson

Current Position : Managing Director

Work experience : 2003 – Present RTS (2003) Co., Ltd.

[…]

of RTS. The Company will allocate the newly issued ordinary shares as compensation for the purchase of RTS
ordinary shares at an exchange ratio of 1 RTS share (par value THB 100 per share) to 166.6667 new ACC
shares (par value THB 0.25 per share). The details of the recipients of the allocation are as follows:

Name of Recipient # of Allocated Shares
After Private Placement (PP) and PPO

# of shares % of paid-up capital

Mr. Nachaphol Songtis Up to 176,666,667 Up to 176,666,667 7.92

Ms. Teeranan Songtis Up to 176,666,667 Up to 176,666,667 7.92

Ms. Jitra Songtis Up to 86,666,666 Up to 86,666,666 3.89
Note:

• The above allocations are based on the assumption that all shareholders exercise their PPO rights in full.
• PP (Private Placement): Issuance and offering of newly issued shares to specific individuals.
• PPO (Preferential Public Offering): Increase in the company’s registered capital offered to existing shareholders in

proportion to their shareholding, excluding shareholders who would impose foreign legal obligations on the company.

The transaction will result in changes to the list of ACC’s top 10 shareholders before and after the capital
increase through PPO and PP. The details are as follows:

ACC Shareholders

Before share allocation on
September 9, 2024

After share allocation*

# of shares % # of shares %

1. Songtis Family - - 440,000,000 19.72%
Mr. Nachaphol Songtis - - 176,666,667 7.92%
Ms. Teeranan Songtis - - 176,666,667 7.92%
Ms. Jitra Songtis - - 86,666,666 3.89%
2. Siripok Family 132,846,000 9.89% 177,127,999 7.94%
Mrs. Supin Siripok 132,496,000 9.87% 176,661,333 7.92%
Ms. Sakawfa Siripok 350,000 0.03% 466,666 0.02%
3. Seniyeprakornkai Family 78,988,000 5.88% 105,317,332 4.72%
Ms. Arporn Seniyeprakornkai 30,700,000 2.29% 40,933,333 1.83%
Ms. Arpa Seniyeprakornkai 25,900,000 1.93% 34,533,333 1.55%
Mr. Roj Sak Seniyeprakornkai 14,188,000 1.06% 18,917,333 0.85%
Mr. Anuroj Seniyeprakornkai 8,200,000 0.61% 10,933,333 0.49%
4. Acharayasombat Family 65,089,200 4.85% 86,785,599 3.89%
Mr. Thanakrit Acharayasombat 50,575,900 3.77% 67,434,533 3.02%

Independent Financial Advisor Report

Part 3 - Page 9

ACC Shareholders

Before share allocation on
September 9, 2024

After share allocation*

# of shares % # of shares %
Mr. Susitthak Acharayasombat 13,513,300 1.01% 18,017,733 0.81%
Ms. Sirikorn Acharayasombat 1,000,000 0.07% 1,333,333 0.06%
Mr. Pakorn Theeratharong 50,367,300 3.75% 67,156,400 3.01%
LGT Bank (Singapore) Ltd 47,568,000 3.54% 63,424,000 2.84%
Mr. Supachai Watanasuwisut 45,965,673 3.42% 61,287,564 2.75%
Mrs. Pornpan Thanyasiri 44,800,100 3.34% 59,840,133 2.68%
Ms. Pastharee Wongthonglin 36,400,000 2.71% 48,533,333 2.18%
5. Phissasuntorn Family 27,778,200 2.07% 37,037,599 1.66%
Ms. Areerat Phissasuntorn 25,328,200 1.89% 33,770,933 1.51%
Mr. Phisit Phissasuntorn 1,500,000 0.11% 2,000,000 0.09%
Ms. Watcharaporn Phissasuntorn 950,000 0.07% 1,266,666 0.06%

Other shareholders 813,173,150 60.55% 1,084,230,871 48.60%

Total shares 1,342,975,623 100.00% 2,230,740,830 100.00%
Note: The above allocations are based on the assumption that all shareholders exercise their PPO rights in full.
*The allocation of newly issued shares to the existing shareholders of the company in proportion to their shareholding, excluding
shareholders that would impose foreign legal obligations on the company (Preferential Public Offering: PPO), and the issuance and
offering of shares specifically to a limited group of individuals (Private Placement).

The private placement involves Mr. Natchaphon Songtis, Ms. Thiranan Songtis, and Ms. Jitra Songtis.
Although they are related—Mr. Natchaphon and Ms. Thiranan are siblings, and Ms. Jitra is their cousin—they do

[…]

Upon completion of this transaction, the Company will acquire 60% of RTS’s total shares, thereby

establishing RTS as a subsidiary. This transaction is anticipated to be finalized by the fourth quarter of 2024.

The acquisition will enable the Company to diversify its revenue streams and expand its service offerings in

System Integration (SI), Information Technology (IT), and Telecom. This strategic move will reduce the

Company's dependence on a single business line, thus mitigating operational risks. Consequently, this investment

is expected to generate substantial revenue, diversify the Company’s business portfolio, and yield a favorable

return. These will enhance the Company’s outcomes financial stability and increase its operational cash flow in

the long term.

4.5.3 Impact on the Company’s Shareholding Structure Before and After the Transaction

Scenario 1: If existing shareholders who have the right to the PPO for the allocation of new shares
exercise their full rights, and new shares are issued and offered through a private placement (PP) to compensate
for the investment in RTS's common shares, the structure of the company's major shareholders before and after
the transaction can be summarized as follows:

ACC shareholders
Before allocated

as of September 9, 2024

After allocated new shares*
(Fully exercises)

# of shares % # of shares %
(1) Songtis Family - - 440,000,000 19.72%
Mr. Natchapon Songtis - - 176,666,667 7.92%
Ms. Thiranan Songtis - - 176,666,667 7.92%
Ms. Jitra Songtis - - 86,666,666 3.89%
(2) Siripok Family 132,846,000 9.89% 177,127,999 7.94%
Mrs. Supin Siripok 132,496,000 9.87% 176,661,333 7.92%
Ms. Skaofa Siripok 350,000 0.03% 466,666 0.02%
(3) Seneeprakonkrai Family 78,988,000 5.88% 105,317,332 4.72%
Ms. Aphorn Seneeprakonkrai 30,700,000 2.29% 40,933,333 1.83%
Ms. Apha Seneeprakonkrai 25,900,000 1.93% 34,533,333 1.55%
Mr. Rojansak Seneeprakonkrai 14,188,000 1.06% 18,917,333 0.85%
Mr. Anuroj Seneeprakonkrai 8,200,000 0.61% 10,933,333 0.49%
(4) Atchariyasombat Family 65,089,200 4.85% 86,785,599 3.89%
Mr. Thanakrit Atchariyasombat 50,575,900 3.77% 67,434,533 3.02%
Mr. Susitthak Atchariyasombat 13,513,300 1.01% 18,017,733 0.81%
Ms. Sirikorn Atchariyasombat 1,000,000 0.07% 1,333,333 0.06%

Independent Financial Advisor Report

Part 4 - Page 19

ACC shareholders
Before allocated

as of September 9, 2024

After allocated new shares*
(Fully exercises)

# of shares % # of shares %
(5) Mr. Pakorn Thiratharong 50,367,300 3.75% 67,156,400 3.01%
(6) LGT BANK (SINGAPORE) LTD 47,568,000 3.54% 63,424,000 2.84%
(7) Mr. Supachai Wattanasuwisut 45,965,673 3.42% 61,287,564 2.75%
(8) Ms. Pornphan Thanyasiri 44,800,100 3.34% 59,840,133 2.68%
(9) Ms. Phattharee Wongthonglin 36,400,000 2.71% 48,533,333 2.18%
(10) Phisasunthon Family 27,778,200 2.07% 37,037,599 1.66%
Ms. Arirat Phisasunthon 25,328,200 1.89% 33,770,933 1.51%
Mr. Phisit Phisasunthon 1,500,000 0.11% 2,000,000 0.09%
Ms. Watcharaporn Phisasunthon 950,000 0.07% 1,266,666 0.06%
Minority Shareholders 813,173,150 60.55% 1,084,230,871 48.60%
Total Number of Shares 1,342,975,623 100.00% 2,230,740,830 100.00%

Notes: Under the assumption that all shareholders exercise their rights under the PPO in full:
*Allocation of additional capital shares to the Company's existing shareholders proportionate to shareholding,
excluding those that would impose foreign legal obligations on the Company (Preferential Public Offering: PPO),
and the issuance and private placement of shares to specific individuals (Private Placement).

Following the Transaction, the shareholders of RTS, namely Mr. Nachaphol Songtis, Ms. Thiranan

Songtis, and Ms. Jitra Songtis, will become shareholders of the Company. They will collectively hold 440,000,000

[…]

(1) The Company will allocate up to 176,666,667 newly issued ordinary shares, each with a par value

of 0.25 Baht, to Mr. Nachaphol Songtis. This represents 7.92% of the Company’s total issued shares post-capital

increase and offering.

(2) The Company will allocate up to 176,666,667 newly issued ordinary shares, each with a par value

of 0.25 Baht, to Ms. Thiranan Songtis. This represents 7.92% of the Company’s total issued shares post-capital

increase and offering.

(3) The Company will allocate up to 86,666,666 newly issued ordinary shares, each with a par value of

0.25 Baht, to Ms. Jitra Songtis. This represents 3.89% of the Company’s total issued shares post-capital increase

and offering.

Independent Financial Advisor Report

Part 4 - Page 20

Scenario 2: If existing shareholders who have the right to the PPO for the allocation of new shares do
not fully exercise their rights, and new shares are issued and offered through a private placement (PP) to
compensate for the investment in RTS's common shares, the structure of the company's major shareholders
before and after the transaction can be summarized as follows:

ACC Shareholders
Before allocated

as of September 9, 2024

After allocated new shares*
(Not fully exercises)

# of shares % # of shares %
(1) Songtis Family - - 440,000,000 24.68%
Mr. Natchapon Songtis - - 176,666,667 9.91%
Ms. Thiranan Songtis - - 176,666,667 9.91%
Ms. Jitra Songtis - - 86,666,666 4.86%
(2) Siripok Family 132,846,000 9.89% 132,846,000 7.45%
Mrs. Supin Siripok 132,496,000 9.87% 132,496,000 7.43%
Ms. Skaofa Siripok 350,000 0.03% 350,000 0.02%
(3) Seneeprakonkrai Family 78,988,000 5.88% 78,988,000 4.43%
Ms. Aphorn Seneeprakonkrai 30,700,000 2.29% 30,700,000 1.72%
Ms. Apha Seneeprakonkrai 25,900,000 1.93% 25,900,000 1.45%
Mr. Rojansak Seneeprakonkrai 14,188,000 1.06% 14,188,000 0.80%
Mr. Anuroj Seneeprakonkrai 8,200,000 0.61% 8,200,000 0.46%
(4) Atchariyasombat Family 65,089,200 4.85% 65,089,200 3.65%
Mr. Thanakrit Atchariyasombat 50,575,900 3.77% 50,575,900 2.84%
Mr. Susitthak Atchariyasombat 13,513,300 1.01% 13,513,300 0.76%
Ms. Sirikorn Atchariyasombat 1,000,000 0.07% 1,000,000 0.06%
(5) Mr. Pakorn Thiratharong 50,367,300 3.75% 50,367,300 2.82%
(6) LGT BANK (SINGAPORE) LTD 47,568,000 3.54% 47,568,000 2.67%
(7) Mr. Supachai Wattanasuwisut 45,965,673 3.42% 45,965,673 2.58%
(8) Ms. Pornphan Thanyasiri 44,800,100 3.34% 44,800,100 2.51%
(9) Ms. Phattharee Wongthonglin 36,400,000 2.71% 36,400,000 2.04%
(10) Phisasunthon Family 27,778,200 2.07% 27,778,200 1.56%
Ms. Arirat Phisasunthon 25,328,200 1.89% 25,328,200 1.42%
Mr. Phisit Phisasunthon 1,500,000 0.11% 1,500,000 0.08%
Ms. Watcharaporn Phisasunthon 950,000 0.07% 950,000 0.05%
Minority Shareholders 813,173,150 60.55% 813,173,150 45.61%
Total Number of Shares 1,342,975,623 100.00% 1,782,975,623 100.00%

As a result of the transaction, RTS shareholders Mr. Natchaphon Songtis, Ms. Thiranan Songtis, and

Ms. Jitra Songtis will become shareholders of the company, totaling 440,000,000 shares with a par value of THB

Independent Financial Advisor Report

Part 4 - Page 21

0.25 per share. These shares will be allocated as follows (following the registration of the capital increase by the
company after this share issuance):

(1) The company will allocate up to 176,666,667 shares with a par value of THB 0.25 per share to Mr.

Natchaphon Songtis, representing 9.91% of the company’s total issued shares.

[…]

Independent Financial Advisor Report

Part 4 - Page 24

The company’s current liabilities, primarily consisting of trade and other payables, increased by THB
647.17 million, or 1,635%, from before the transaction. This increase is due to RTS securing the project for
developing the Digital Community Center ecosystem (SDS) with 399 centers, necessitating significant purchases
of computer equipment and software from trade creditors for the project. Non-current liabilities held for sale
increased by THB 208.32 million, or 100%, from before the transaction, as RTS entered into a lease-purchase
agreement with Ayutthaya Development Leasing Co., Ltd. for the fiber optic network in Amata City Industrial
Estate, Rayong. The company's equity increased by THB 264 million, or 100%, from before the transaction,
primarily due to the common share capital increase for acquiring RTS. Non-controlling interests rose by THB
163.75 million, or 490.26%, from before the transaction, also resulting from the common share capital increase
for acquiring RTS.

Income Statement

Financial Period Ended as of June 30, 2024

ACC RTS
Pro forma Consolidated

Value
(Million Baht) (Million Baht) (Million Baht)

Revenue

Revenue from sales and services 52.67 131.29 183.96
Revenue from rentals - 59.08 59.08
Other revenue 3.84 0.26 4.10
Total revenue 56.51 190.63 247.14
Expenses

Cost of sales and services 22.66 165.90 188.56
Selling expenses 0.52 0.36 0.88
Administrative expenses 73.55 15.37 88.92
Total expenses 96.73 181.63 278.36
Operating profit (loss) (40.21) 8.99 (31.22)
Finance costs 1.42 2.85 4.27
Profit (loss) before income tax (41.63) 6.14 (35.49)
Income tax revenue (expense) (0.20) (1.23) (1.43)
Net profit (loss) (41.83) 4.91 (36.92)

  Note: This is based on the Agreed-Upon Procedures Report prepared by Grin Audit Co., Ltd., dated September 17, 2024.

From the pro forma consolidated financial statements of the company post-transaction as of June 30,

2024, the company's revenue from sales and services will increase by THB 131.29 million, or 249.26% of the

company's total revenue, due to RTS's business in information technology and telecommunications, such as

System Integrator (SI), Information Technology (IT), and Telecom. The cost of sales and services will increase

by THB 165.90 million, or 732.24% of the company's total costs. Additionally, net profit will increase by THB 4.91

[…]

This valuation method considers the company's ability to generate future cash flows by taking into

account various factors such as business growth rate, profitability, and investment policies. Therefore, the

advisor believes that this approach is appropriate for analyzing the fair value of RTS’s ordinary shares.

• Sensitivity Analysis
The advisor conducted a Sensitivity Analysis to evaluate the impact of various changing factors on the

stock valuation. The analysis focused on two primary factors: changes in the Weighted Average Cost of Capital

(WACC), which varies with the required return on equity (Ke), and changes in the general inflation rate.

- WACC Variations: The range of WACC changes is set between -0.25% and +0.25% from the base

case.

Independent Financial Advisor Report

Part 5 – Page 22

- Inflation Rate Variations: The range of general inflation rate changes is set between -2.00% and

+2.00%.

The results of the Sensitivity Analysis, assessing the fair value of RTS’s ordinary shares using the

Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) method under various scenarios, are summarized as follows:

   (unit: Million Baht)

Change on WACC

Sale Growth (%)

Worst Case  Base Case Best Case

-2.00% 0.00% 2.00%

WACC-0.25% 721.26  724.12  727.00

WACC 0.00% 705.50  708.26  711.03

WACC+0.25% 690.42  693.08  695.75

Based on the Sensitivity Analysis, the advisor considered changes in two factors: general inflation rate
and Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC). The analysis used variations of +/- 2.0% for the inflation rate
and +/- 0.25% for the WACC from the base case. This resulted in a shareholders' equity valuation range of
THB 690.42 million to THB 727.00 million, or THB 156.91 to THB 165.23 per share.

Since RTS is not listed on the stock exchange, it faces liquidity risk. Therefore, the advisor has
assessed the increased risk to RTS's stock value by applying a 30% liquidity discount (Discounts for Lack of